expected rate of return on plan investments was not applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
OPEB liability as of June 30, 2020 and 2019.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNIVERSIT Y OF MASSACHUSET TS ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2021 61

Sensitivity Analysis of Discount
Table 34 presents the net OPEB liability of the Commonwealth calculated using the discount rate, as well as what the net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1- percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than
the current rate:

TABLE 34 – Sensitivity Analysis of Discount
As of June 30, 2021 and 2020 ($ in thousands)

Fiscal year ended 1% Decrease Current discount rate 1% Increase

June 30, 2021 $ 934,562 $ 829,808 $ 697,550
June 30, 2020 1,185,311 992,991 840,934

Sensitivity Analysis of Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
Table 35 presents the net OPEB liability of the Commonwealth, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current
healthcare cost trend rate:

TABLE 35 – Sensitivity Analysis of Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
As of June 30, 2021 and 2020 ($ in thousands)

Fiscal year ended 1% Decrease Current discount rate 1% Increase

June 30, 2021 $ 673,996 $ 829,808 $ 1,036,817
June 30, 2020 818,350 992,991 1,223,411

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

62 UNIVERSIT Y OF MASSACHUSET TS ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2021

14. Operating Expenses and Interest
Table 36 summarizes the University’s operating and interest expenses by natural and functional classification for the year ended
June 30, 2021:

TABLE 36 – Operating Expenses and Interest, FY2021
For the year ended June 30, 2021 ($ in thousands)

Expense / Interest
Compensation
and benefits

Supplies
and

services

Scholarships
and

fellowships

Depreciation
and

amortization Interest Total

Educational and general
Instruction $ 837,583 $ 97,210 $ - $ - $ - $ 934,793
Research 325,462 227,010 - - - 552,472
Public service 70,992 19,371 - - - 90,363
Academic support 147,941 51,956 - - - 199,897
Student services 118,152 23,008 - - - 141,160
Institutional support 199,746 114,930 - - - 314,676
Operation and maintenance
of plant 115,842 111,123 - - - 226,965

Depreciation and amortization - - - 300,201 - 300,201
Scholarships and fellowships - - 85,500 - - 85,500
Auxiliary enterprises 120,690 97,680 - - - 218,370
Other expenditures
Independent operations 24,101 29,384 - - - 53,485
Public service activities 95,425 165,272 - - - 260,697
Total operating expenses $ 2,055,934 $ 936,944 $ 85,500 $ 300,201 $ - $ 3,378,579
Interest expense - - - - 105,469 105,469

Total operating expenses
and interest $ 2,055,934 $ 936,944 $ 85,500 $ 300,201 $ 105,469 $ 3,484,048

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNIVERSIT Y OF MASSACHUSET TS ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2021 63

Table 37 summarizes the University’s operating expenses and interest by natural and functional classification for the year ended
June 30, 2020:

TABLE 37 – Operating Expenses and Interest, FY2020
For the year ended June 30, 2020 ($ in thousands)

Expense / Interest
Compensation
and benefits

Supplies
and

services

Scholarships
and

fellowships

Depreciation
and

amortization Interest Total

Educational and general:
Instruction $ 839,809 $ 120,739 $ - $ - $ - $ 960,548
Research 297,775 187,984 - - - 485,759
Public service 72,386 11,862 - - - 84,248
Academic support 148,926 52,002 - - - 200,928
Student services 124,158 33,684 - - - 157,842
Institutional support 199,420 103,680 - - - 303,100
Operation and maintenance of
plant 127,786 114,094 - - - 241,880

Depreciation and amortization - - - 288,667 - 288,667
Scholarships and fellowships - - 65,469 - - 65,469
Auxiliary enterprises 166,297 170,200 - - - 336,497
Other expenditures
Independent operations 25,955 30,301 - - - 56,256
Public service activities 87,482 168,766 - - - 256,248
Total operating expenses $ 2,089,994 $ 993,312 $ 65,469 $ 288,667 $ - $ 3,437,442
Interest expense - - - - 109,186 109,186

Total operating expenses
and interest $ 2,089,994 $ 993,312 $ 65,469 $ 288,667 $ 109,186 $ 3,546,628

15. Unrestricted Net Position
According to the University’s reserve policy, unrestricted net position is designated for certain purposes. Below are the
designations used by the University, as described in the University’s policy:

• Unexpended plant and facilities — funds designated for capital projects, equipment and the major renovations of all
existing buildings including research, education and general, and auxiliary.

• Auxiliary enterprises — funds related to self-supporting activities which provide non-instructional support in the form of
goods and services to students, faculty, and staff upon payment of a specific user charge or fee.